Council Minutes
December 21, 2023
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, December 21, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led
the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin

Councilor Walker

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland

Mayor Cochran- via phone

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from December 7, 2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $89,639.09.
Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say
‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry
unanimously.”

Enhancements: Councilor Irvin talked about the parade float winners and presenting the
winners with their prizes at the January 4™ Council meeting. The winners are 1% Place Bradford
Sanctuary of Praise 2™ Place Johnson Elementary School and 3" Place Girl Scout Troop
#25007.

Old Business:

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned there is an opening to join the Library Board and to reach out
to Allison Scanlan at the Pinson Public Library.

Mayor Cochran motion to approve Ordinance 2023-20 amending Floodplain Development
ordinance adopted November 13,2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Attorney
Black explained the ordinance and the reason for the amendment to ordinance adopted
11/13/2023. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for unanimous consent to consider with the
following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker-yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes,
Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran -yes.



Mayor Pro Tem Roberts stated this is the Amending Flood Plan Development Ordinance 2023-
20 and called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor
Walker-yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes,
Mayor Cochran -yes Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Ordinance passes unanimously as
Ordinance 2023-20”.

New Business: None.

Public Comment: None.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Walker offered a
motion to adjourn. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for
all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect
the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned.”

Adjourned at 7:09 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner City Clerk



Bills12/21/2023
Alabama Power

Regions
Birmingham Water Works

Jefferson County Sheriff Office
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale LLC
Trussville Gas & Water

Scott's Tire Outlet

Prestige Monitoring LLC
Jefferson County Library Cooperative
Kanopy

Verizon Connect

Hoopla

Ameritek

Dell Financial

Midwest Tape

OverDrive

Collaborative Summer Library
Demco

T-Mobile

Amazon Business

Domain Directory,LLC

North Central Football League
Trident Aquatics

Airgas

BSN Sports

Borland Benefield

Greater Birmingham Humane Society

Hemphill Services
First Net "AT&T"
VC3

Cintas

LBYD Engineers
Stark Exterminators

Layne Electric
Alabama Power (7/2 Acct)

Soccer Field
BoxCam

Faucett House
PYSC

Community Center
Bicentennial Park
Library

Triangle Park
Powell House
PHCC

City Hall
Innsbrooke
Bradford Soccer Field

Library

Powell House

City Hall
Community Center
Bicentennial Park
Public Works

PHCC

Community Center
Bicentennial Park
Faucett House
Rock School

PYSC

Total:

$96.28
$2,166.71
$13,707.82
$117.96
$165.89
$139.16
$731.92
$458.64
$26.96
$26.96
$215.31
$87.19
$53.92
$26.96
$35,749.99
$1,431.74
$352.56
$8.27
$172.00
$92.56
$33.96
$227.55
$2,356.91
$5,401.77
$61.00
$152.00
$706.98
$374.06
$458.42
$201.15
$165.00
$4,44291
$122.79
$744.57
$2,032.02
$289.00
$1,445.00
$1,050.00
$40.44
$676.08
$2,900.00
$1,137.14
$2,414.00
$691.77
$1,557.86
$1,079.04
$485.00
$175.00
$108.00
$21.00
$75.00
$186.00
$177.00
$1,800.00
$21.87

$89.639.09

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct

Hometown Library Fund

Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

$1,975,299.99
$144,502.13
$18,506.50
$7,280.92
$424,034.76
$96,268.70
$103,300.69
$88,445.17
$575,674.45



