Council Minutes December 21, 2023 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, December 21, 2023. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran- via phone

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from December 7, 2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Committee Chair Reports:

<u>Finance:</u> Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$89,639.09. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Enhancements: Councilor Irvin talked about the parade float winners and presenting the winners with their prizes at the January 4th Council meeting. The winners are 1st Place Bradford Sanctuary of Praise 2nd Place Johnson Elementary School and 3rd Place Girl Scout Troop #25007.

Old Business:

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned there is an opening to join the Library Board and to reach out to Allison Scanlan at the Pinson Public Library.

Mayor Cochran motion to approve Ordinance 2023-20 amending Floodplain Development ordinance adopted November 13,2023. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Attorney Black explained the ordinance and the reason for the amendment to ordinance adopted 11/13/2023. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker-yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran -yes.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts stated this is the Amending Flood Plan Development Ordinance 2023-20 and called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker-yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran -yes Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Ordinance passes unanimously as Ordinance 2023-20".

New Business: None.

Public Comment: None.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned."

Adjourned at 7:09 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner City Clerk

Bills 12/21/2023

Alabama Power	Soccer Field BoxCam	\$96.28 \$2,166.71
Regions		\$13,707,82
Birmingham Water Works	Faucett House	\$117.96
	PYSC	\$165.89
	Community Center	\$139.16
	Bicentennial Park	\$731.92
	Library	\$458.64
	Triangle Park	\$26.96
	Powell House	\$26.96
	PHCC	\$215.31
	City Hall	\$87.19
	Innsbrooke	\$53.92
	Bradford Soccer Field	\$26.96
Jefferson County Sheriff Office		\$35,749.99
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale LLC		\$1,431.74
Trussville Gas & Water	Library	\$352.56
	Powell House	\$8.27
	City Hall	\$172.00
	Community Center	\$92.56
	Bicentennial Park	\$33.96
Scott's Tire Outlet	Public Works	\$227.55
Prestige Monitoring LLC		\$2,356.91
Jefferson County Library Cooperative		\$5,401.77
Kanopy		\$61.00
Verizon Connect		\$152.00
Hoopla		\$706.98
Ameritek		\$374.06
Dell Financial		\$458.42
Midwest Tape		\$201.15
OverDrive		\$165.00
Collaborative Summer Library		\$4,442.91
Demco		\$122.79
T-Mobile		\$744.57
Amazon Business		\$2,032.02
Domain Directory,LLC		\$289.00
North Central Football League		\$1,445.00
Trident Aquatics		\$1,050.00
Airgas		\$40.44
BSN Sports Borland Benefield		\$676.08
		\$2,900.00
Greater Birmingham Humane Society Hemphill Services		\$1,137.14
		\$2,414.00
First Net "AT&T" VC3		\$691.77
Cintas		\$1,557.86
LBYD Engineers		\$1,079.04
Stark Exterminators	PHCC	\$485.00
Stark Externimators	Community Center	\$175.00
	Bicentennial Park	\$108.00
	Faucett House	\$21.00
	Rock School	\$75.00
	PYSC	\$186.00 \$177.00
Layne Electric	1136	\$177.00 \$1.800.00
Alabama Power (7/2 Acct)		\$1,800.00 \$21.87
		φω1.O/
	Total:	\$89,639.09
		-21/00/10/

Account Balances @11/30/23:

Regions Gen. Fund	\$1,975,299.99
Regions MM Cap. Fund	\$144,502.13
Regions Merchant Acct	\$18,506.50
Hometown Library Fund	\$ 7,280.92
Hometown 4-5-6	\$424,034.76
Hometown 7-2	\$96,268.70
Hometown Misc. Road	\$103,300.69
Hometown 10 cent tax	\$88,445.17
Hometown Saving Acct	\$575,674.45